Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS). The main purpose of the project was the identification

of a wide spectrum of diversified farms and ranches for extension purposes throughout the United States

(Mahoney and Barbieri, unpublished).

resulted in the identification of four hundred ninety-seven (497) farms and ranches with

diversified operations in Texas. The Texas Center for Rural Entrepreneurship provided

the contact information for another one hundred forty-one (141) diversified firms.

However, many of these email addresses were found to be either incorrect or not valid

and were undeliverable. It is possible, although undeterminable, that the businesses with

these emails were no longer in business.

The identification process resulted in a database that comprised six hundred

thirty-eight (638) diversified farms and ranches. The email addresses of five hundred

sixty—eight (568) operations were obtained and the mailing addresses of another seventy

(70). In addition, the farm/ranch name, website URL address, mailing address, phone

and fax numbers and name of a contact person (e.g., owner, manager) were also collected

[...]

3.3 Survey Administration

The Texas Agriculture Diversification Survey was launched in spring 2005.

According to McGehee and Kim (2004), spring is a good season to conduct surveys to

farmers because most farmers can be reached at home. An e-mail was sent to five

hundred sixty-eight (568) farms and ranches to invite them to participate in the survey. In

addition, an invitation letter was sent to five hundred eight-nine (589) participants

through US. mail”. Both the e-mail and the letter sent through the US. mail explained

the purpose of the study, described the confidentiality procedures, contained the contact

[...]

although some can be extended up to two months (Ilieva et al., 2002). Since spring is a

very busy season for farmers, and further since some respondents were completing the

survey after they received a fourth reminder, the survey remained open for sixty-four

days.

3.4 Response Rate and Data Preparation

Ofthe five hundred sixty-eight (568) e-mails for diversified farms and ranches

that were initially identified, ninety were determined to be undeliverable. Most were

associated with non-existent or suspended accounts. Only three e-mails (0.5%) did not

reach the recipients because they were spam blocked. There were four hundred seventy

(470) valid deliverable e-mails (Table 3.3). One hundred two (102) of the five hundred

eighty-nine (589) mailed invitation letters were returned as undeliverable because of

address errors, the recipient had moved, or the business had closed.

Table 3.3 Number ofuseable e-mails.

Total E-mails Undelivered E-malls Valid E-mails

Wave 1 424 59 361

[...]

The Production Profile ofthe farms and ranches along with the

listing of farm/ranch products and services were used to evaluate this condition. Finally,

the farm/ranch must have been located in Texas. This information was gathered as part of

the registration.

The screening resulted in two hundred sixteen (216) that met all three conditions.

Table 3.5 shows that fifteen cases failed to meet all three requirements. Eight

participants did not meet the USDA’s traditional definition of being a farm/ranch: Four

cases did not produce/raise any crops, livestock or other agricultural products, including a